The exchange rates applied to the conversion of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currencies are as follows:

(Unit: KRW)

Division 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

USD 1,185.50 1,088.00

JPY 10.30 10.54

CNY 186.26 166.96

EUR 1,342.34 -

INR 15.93 -

Data Analysis, Retrieval and Transfer System (dart.fss.or.kr) Page 63

B) Sensitivity analysis

If the exchange rate of the Korean won (“KRW”) against the major foreign currencies constituting the

Group's financial assets and liabilities as of the end of the current and as of 31 December 2021 and 2020,

years had risen, the Group's capital and profit and loss would have increased or decreased. This analysis

assumes the level of change that the Group believes is reasonably possible at the end of each period. The

sensitivity analysis also assumes that other variables, such as the interest rate, do not change. The effect of

the changes in foreign exchange rate for Korean won (before income tax) as of 31 December 2021 and

2020 on the losses and gains, are as follows.:

(Unit: KRW)

Division

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Increase by 5%

point

Decrease by 5%

point

Increase by 5%

point

Decrease by 5%

point

USD (286,284,219) 286,284,219 5,152,716,763 (5,152,716,763)

JPY (95,573,899) 95,573,899 (3,987) 3,987

CNY (8,847) 8,847 (7,931) 7,931

EUR (703,386) 703,386 - -

INR 165,925 (165,925) - -

② Interest rate risk

The Group's interest-bearing assets are fixed at a fixed interest rate, and the Group does not treat fixed

interest rate financial instruments as financial instruments measured at fair value. Therefore, the revenues

and operating cash flows of the Group are actually independent of variations in the market interest rate.

Data Analysis, Retrieval and Transfer System (dart.fss.or.kr) Page 64

(4) Fair value

Carrying amount and fair value of financial assets and liabilities include current fair value rank system for

the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020, are as follows:

[…]

The exchange rates applied to the conversion of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currencies are as follows:

(Unit: KRW)

Division 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

USD 1,185.50 1,088.00

JPY 10.30 10.54

CNY 186.26 166.96

EUR 1,342.34 -

INR 15.93 -

Data Analysis, Retrieval and Transfer System (dart.fss.or.kr) Page 152

B) Sensitivity analysis

If the exchange rate of the Korean won (“KRW”) against the major foreign currencies constituting the

Company's financial assets and liabilities as of 31 December 2021 and 2020,  had risen, the Company's

capital and profit and loss would have increased or decreased. This analysis assumes the level of change

that the Company believes is reasonably possible at the end of each period. The sensitivity analysis also

assumes that other variables, such as the interest rate, do not change. The effect of changes in the exchange

rate of Korean Won against foreign currencies on profit and loss (before income tax) as of 31 December

2021 and 2020 on the losses and gains, is as follows.

(Unit: KRW)

Division

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Increase by 5%

point

Decrease by 5%

point

Increase by 5%

point

Decrease by 5%

point

USD (319,767,776) 319,767,776 5,117,564,582 (5,117,564,582)

JPY (95,573,899) 95,573,899 (3,987) 3,987

CNY (72,350,816) 72,350,816 (39,261,029) 39,261,029

EUR (703,386) 703,386 - -

INR 165,925 (165,925) - -

②  Interest rate risk

The Company's interest-bearing assets are fixed at a fixed interest rate, and the Company does not treat

fixed interest rate financial instruments as financial instruments measured at fair value. Therefore, the

revenues and operating cash flows of the Company are actually independent of variations in the market

interest rate.

Data Analysis, Retrieval and Transfer System (dart.fss.or.kr) Page 153

(4) Fair value

Carrying amount and fair value of financial assets and liabilities include current fair value rank system for

the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020, are as follows: